



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF DAKVILLE BY-LAW NUMBER 1988-189

A by-law to designate an area of the Town as a Heritage Conservation District under Section 41(1) of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1980, c. 337

WHEREAS Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1980, c. 337 as amended contains provisions relating to heritage conservation districts;

AND WHEREAS Council under Section 40 of Part V of the said Ontario Heritage Act has by by-law defined a part of Oakville as an area to be examined for future designation as a heritage conservation district;

AND WHEREAS the examination of that part of Oakville so defined has now been completed;

AND WHEREAS under Section 41 of the said Ontario Heritage Act where there is in effect in a municipality an official plan that contains provisions relating to the establishment of heritage conservation districts, Council may by by-law designate any defined area as a heritage conservation district;

AND WHEREAS there is in effect in the Town of Oakville an official plan that contains provisions relating to the establishment of heritage conservation districts:

THE COUNCIL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- The area shown on Schedule "A" attached hereto is hereby designated as a Heritage Conservation District.
- By-law 1988-165 is hereby repealed. 2.
- 3. This by-law does not come into force until approved by the Ontario Municipal Board.

PASSED by the Council this 13th day of July , 1988.

MAYOR

D/CLERK

Dobuty Clerk





OAKVILLE HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOUNDARY

AREA EXCLUDED FROM OAKVILLE HERITAGE
DISTRICT (The Romain House - 40 First Street
Designated under Part IV of the Ontario
Heritage Act by By-Law 1985-122)